

No. 06-1248

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

APR 12 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COLISEUM SQUARE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALPHONSO JACKSON, SECRETARY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF ENVIRONMENTAL,
LAND USE PLANNING, AND ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JAMES SALZMAN, DAVID CALLIES,
ALYSON FLOURNOY, ROBERT GLICKSMAN,
THOMAS MCGARITY, CLIFF RECHTSCHAFFEN,
ROBERT R.M. VERCHICK AND DAVID VLADECK
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT R. VERCHICK
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS
COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861 5472

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive and
Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613 7173

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THROUGH AN EIS, NEPA MANDATES INFORMED DECISION MAKING AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION HEIGHTENS THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND UNDERMINES NEPA'S VITAL FUNCTIONS	6
A. The First, Second, Ninth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits Require EISs Whenever There Is a "Substantial Possibility" of a Significant Environmental Impact	7
B. In Contrast, the Third, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits Require an EIS Only When a Significant Environmental Impact Is Nearly Certain	9
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S STANDARD, ALONG WITH THOSE OF THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS, UNDERMINES NEPA'S MANDATE OF INFORMED DECISION MAKING AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION	10
A. Through the EIS Requirement, NEPA Promises Informed Decision Making and Public Participation	10
B. The Fifth Circuit Misread This Court's Decision in <i>Robertson</i> and Undermined NEPA's Vital Functions	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Substituting an EA for an EIS Defeats NEPA's Mandate Because an EA Demands Less Analysis and Requires Little or No Public Participation.....	16
1. EAs Demand Less Analysis and Require Little or No Public Participation	17
2. Lengthy EAs that Identify and Dismiss Multiple Concerns Threaten to Undercut the EIS process and Are Thus Highly Suspect.....	18
3. Because HUD's Lengthy EA and FONSI Undercut NEPA Goals, It Should Be Rejected in Favor of a Proper EIS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>City of Waltham v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 11 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Dept of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Fund for Animals v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Louisiana Crawfish Producers Ass'n v. Rowan</i> , 463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	3, 6
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 05-1120, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 3785 (Apr. 2, 2007)	13
<i>National Audubon Society v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Soc'y Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND OTHER REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.7	18
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1)	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5, 16
50 Fed. Reg. 32234 (1985).....	15
50 Fed. Reg. 32237 (1985).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
115 Cong. Rec. 29066, 29067 (1969)	11
115 Cong. Rec. 40415, 40419 (1969)	11
Bradley C. Karkkainen, <i>Toward a Smarter NEPA: Monitoring and Managing Government's Environmental Performance</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 903 (2002).....	17, 18
Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's National Environmental Policy Act Regulations</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (1981).....	17
Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the President, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act – A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty-Five Years</i> (Jan. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
James Rasband, James Salzman & Mark Squillace, <i>Natural Resources Law and Policy</i> (2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Korey A. Nelson, Comment, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Action Under the National Environmental Policy Act: We Can't See the Forest Because There are Too Many Trees</i> , 17 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 177 (2003).....	6, 7
Matthew J. Lindstrom & Zachary A. Smith <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: Judicial Misconstruction, Legislative Indifference & Executive Neglect</i> (2001).....	11
Merriam-Webster Eleventh Collegiate Dictionary (2003).....	14
Michael Gerrard, <i>Environmental Law Practice Guide</i> (2006).....	6, 17
Richard M. Nixon, <i>Statement about the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969</i> (Jan. 1, 1970).....	5
Robert G. Dreher, <i>NEPA Under Siege – The Political Assault on the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , Geo. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Inst. (2005).....	6, 17
